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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

 
IN RE:   RHODE ISLAND FAST FERRY, INC.    DOCKET No. D-13-51 
 
 

 
 

MOTION OF THE TOWN OF NEW SHOREHAM  
TO RECONSIDER DIVISION ORDER ISSUED ON OCTOBER 21, 2015  

AND FOR PERMISSION TO FILE RESPONSE   
 
 
  As set forth in its prior papers, the Town of New Shoreham ("Town") viewed the Motion 

to Quash subpoena which was filed and signed solely by Attorney Overturf as a nullity because 

Attorney Overturf had not been admitted pro hac vice. That was the operative document which 

was filed within the fifteen (15) day time limit of Rule 45. The signing/filing of a document by 

local counsel after that time limit does not relate back to the original filing as set forth in the case 

law submitted by the Town and was therefore untimely.  

 Under the Ferry case and the rules of the Rhode Island Supreme Court, the Town did not 

respond to the merits of the Motion to Quash. In its order, the Division accepted Bluewater's 

position that it has a realistic expectation of being able to develop a docking facility in Old 

Harbor. The Town requests an opportunity to respond to that assertion. Moreover, the Town 

specifically denies that assertion because both of the proposed docking facilities require the prior 

approval of the Town before any permitting process could commence. Indeed, the Army Corps 

of Engineers will not even accept the Section 408 application without the written approval of the 

Town. Accordingly, the Town respectfully requests that this motion be granted and that Town be 

given the opportunity to submit the documentation from the Army Corps of Engineers as well as 

the additional documentation and the applicable law which clearly establishes that no permitting 

process for either of the proposed docking facilities would be able to move forward without the 



 2

prior approval of the Town. The Town requests a ten-day period to respond.  

  Town of New Shoreham, 
  by its Attorneys, 

  MEROLLA AND ACCETTURO 
  
  /s/ Katherine A. Merolla 
  Katherine A. Merolla, Esq. 
 No. 2344 
  469 Centerville Road 
  Suite No. 206 
  Warwick, RI 02886 
  401-739-2900, x306 

401-739-2906 (fax) 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that, on October 21, 2015, I served this document via e-mail on the 

individuals listed on the attached service list. 

 /s/ Katherine A. Merolla 
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Name/Address E-mail Address Phone 
Alan Shoer, Esq. (for RIFF) 
James Hall, Esq. 
Adler Pollock & Sheehan 
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903-1345 

Ashoer@apslaw.com 401-274-7200 
 

Jhall@apslaw.com  

Charles A. Donadio, Jr., President 
RI Fast Ferry 

Charlie@vineyardfastferry.com   401-295-4040 

Leo Wold, Esq.  (for Division) 
Christy Hetherington, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

Lwold@riag.ri.gov  401-222-2424 
 Chetherington@riag.ri.gov 

Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov                             
Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov 

Michael McElroy, Esq. (for Interstate 
Navigation) 
Schacht & McElroy 
PO Box 6721 
Providence, RI  02940-6721 

Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com 401-351-4100 
nspd2000@yahoo.com  
emazze@verizon.net  
jlg@BlockIslandFerry.com  
MVManitou@aol.com  
wedge@beconsulting.biz  
Megan@BlockIslandFerry.com 
suel@BlockIslandFerry.com 

Katherine A. Merolla, Esq. (for New Shoreham) 
Merolla & Accetturo 
Kent Office Bldg. 
469 Centerville Rd., Suite 206 
Warwick, RI 02886 

KAMLAW2344@aol.com 401-739-2900 
 

Nancy Dodge, Town Manager 
Town of New Shoreham 
PO Drawer 120 
Block Island, RI 02807 

kpson@aol.com  401-466-3211 

Richard LaCapra 
5 Carmine Street 
New York, New York 10014 

rlacapra@lacapra.com 212-675 - 
8123 
 

File original & four (4) copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Clerk 
Division of Public Utilities & Carriers 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov  401-780-2107 
 
 

John.spirito@dpuc.ri.gov 

Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov  
Terry.mercer@dpuc.ri.gov 

 
Interested Parties: 

  

Elizabeth Dolan, Town Council President 
Jeannette Alyward, Town Clerk 
Town of North Kingstown 

ldolan@northkingstown.org  401-294-3331 

jalyward@northkingstown.org 
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